

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-1600

BRYAN C. SINGER, an individual, ERIKA L. NORDYKE,
an individual, BEVERLY A. VAN DAM, an individual,
JOSHUA L. DYKSTRA, an individual,
3D RENTALS, LLC, and DP HOMES, LLC,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF ORANGE CITY and KURT FREDERES, in his official
capacity as Orange City Code Enforcement Officer and
Building Inspector,
Defendants-Appellants.

*APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SIOUX COUNTY
HONORABLE JUDGE JEFFREY A. NEARY*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF IOWA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE

Xinge Hong*
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(202) 548-6601
xhong@aclu.org

Rita Bettis Austen, AT0011558
ACLU of Iowa Foundation Inc.
505 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 808
Des Moines, IA 50309-2317
Telephone: 515-243-3988
Facsimile: 515-243-8506
rita.bettis@aclu-ia.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

* *Pro hac vice application pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	7
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The City’s ordinance applies unevenly and invites criminal law enforcement consequences.....	12
A. The inspection program—insofar as it authorizes searches of renter-occupied properties regardless of consent—disproportionately burdens people with low incomes and racial and ethnic minorities.....	13
B. The Housing inspections of renter-occupied units may subject renters to criminal investigation and prosecution.....	13
II. This Court should interpret article I, section 8 to require individualized probable cause for renter-occupied nonconsensual housing inspections.	199
A. <i>Camara</i> offers insufficient Fourth Amendment protection to renters subject to housing inspections.	19
B. This case calls out for a departure from the federal constitutional standard set in <i>Camara</i>	222
III. Requiring individualized probable cause before inspecting nonconsensual renter-occupied properties would still leave the City with tools to address health and safety.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	288
COST CERTIFICATE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967),.....	11, 19, 20
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017).....	24
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Short v. State</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	21, 22, 25
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	22
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 228 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1975).....	17
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	22
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)	24
<i>State v. McGrane</i> , 733 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 2007).....	17
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	12, 22, 23, 25

State v. Pals, 805 N.W.2d 767 (Iowa 2011)..... 22, 23

State v. Wright, 961 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 2021)..... 19, 21, 23, 25

Statutes and Rules

Iowa Code § 562A.27B 27

Orange City Ordinance No. 825passim

Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.906(4)(d) 7

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *Fourth Amendment First Principles*, 107

Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994) 22

America’s Health Rankings, United Health Foundation,

Homeownership Racial Disparity in United States 13

City of Orange City, *Rental Inspection Form* 17

Eve Brensike Primus, *Disentangling Administrative*

Searches, 111 Colum. L. Rev. 254 (2011) 21

National Low Income Housing Coalition, *The Gap: Iowa*..... 15

Nicole Stelle Garnett, *Ordering (and Order in) the City*, 57

Stan. L. Rev. 1 (2004) 18

Rosen Consulting Group, LLC, *Housing by the Numbers: Iowa Homeownership and Affordability Outlook* (Jan. 2022) 14

Scott E. Sundby, “*Everyman’s Fourth Amendment: Privacy or Mutual Trust Between Government and Citizen?*,” 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1751 (1994) 21

Constitutional Provisions

Iowa Const. art. I § 8.....passim

U.S. Const. amend. IVpassim
